Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Dole Food Company, Inc.	03/18/2009
Dole Dried Fruit and Nut Company	03/18/2009
Bud Antle, Inc.	03/18/2009
Dole Fresh Fruit Company	03/18/2009
Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	03/18/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.S. Bank National Association, as Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	60 Livingston Avenue, EP-MN-WS3C	
Internal Address:	Attn: Corporate Trust Service	
City:	St. Paul	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55107-1419	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4909140
Patent Number:	4718333
Patent Number:	4884338
Patent Number:	4980188
Patent Number:	4996917
Patent Number:	4961947
Patent Number:	5121589
Patent Number:	5218812
Patent Number:	5588278
Patent Number:	6045838
Patent Number:	6374577
	DATENT

PATENT

500813364 REEL: 022427 FRAME: 0255

4909140

UUX¥ HJ

Patent Number:	PP16396
Application Number:	09999555
Application Number:	10683538
Application Number:	10745905
Application Number:	60639075
Application Number:	11139464
Application Number:	11376513
Application Number:	12215534
Application Number:	11869613

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-3141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-408-3121 x2348 Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Corporation Service Company Correspondent Name:

1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430 Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Attn: Jean Paterson

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	932140
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson

Total Attachments: 7

source=3-20-09 Dole Food 2-PT#page1.tif source=3-20-09 Dole Food 2-PT#page2.tif source=3-20-09 Dole Food 2-PT#page3.tif source=3-20-09 Dole Food 2-PT#page4.tif source=3-20-09 Dole Food 2-PT#page5.tif

source=3-20-09 Dole Food 2-PT#page6.tif source=3-20-09 Dole Food 2-PT#page7.tif

PATENT **REEL: 022427 FRAME: 0256** NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING HEREIN TO THE CONTRARY, THE RELATIVE RIGHTS AND REMEDIES OF THE COLLATERAL AGENT AND THE SECURED PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE SUBJECT TO AND GOVERNED BY THE TERMS OF THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT AT ANY TIME THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT IS IN EFFECT. IN THE EVENT OF ANY INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN THE TERMS HEREOF AND THE TERMS OF THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT, THE TERMS OF THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT SHALL CONTROL AT ANY TIME THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT IS IN EFFECT.

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Dole Food Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation with principal offices at One Dole Drive, Westlake Village, California, Dole Dried Fruit & Nut Company, a Calfornia General Partnership, with principal offices at One Dole Drive, Westlake Village, California, Bud Antle, Inc., a California corporation with principal offices at 639 S Sanborn Road, Salinas, California, and Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc., a California Corporation with principal offices at One Dole Drive, Westlake Village, California, (each individually, the "Grantor", collectively the Grantors) hereby grants to U.S. Bank National Association as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 60 Livingston Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota (the "Grantee"), a security interest in (i) all of each Grantor's rights, title and interest in and to the United States patents (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the Issue Date for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Grantors, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the Grantors, the other Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of

PATENT REEL: 022427 FRAME: 0257 March 18, 2009 (as further amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Grantee shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantors an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Patents acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the	18th
day of Harch,	2009.	

Very truly yours,

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.
DOLE DRIED FRUIT AND NUT COMPANY, a
California General Partnership

BUD ANTLE, INC.

DOLE FRESH VEGETABLES, INC.,

as Granfors

Name: E. MICHAEL CARTER

Title: VP

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT

REEL: 022427 FRAME: 0259

Patent Registrations:

<u>PATENT</u>	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
APPARATUS FOR SPLITTING CLOSED SHELL PISTACHIO NUTS	4909140	03/20/1990
PEELING SYSTEM	4718333	01/12/1988
LETTUCE PACKER	4884338	12/05/1989
METHOD FOR SPLITTING CLOSED SHELL PISTACHIO NUTS	4980188	12/25/1990
APPARATUS FOR SPLITTING CLOSED SHELL PISTACHIO NUTS	4996917	03/05/1991
METHOD FOR SPLITTING CLOSED SHELL PISTACHIO NUTS	4961947	10/09/1990
APPARATUS AND PROCESS FOR THE AUTOMATED PACKING OF LETTUCE	5121589	06/16/1992
PACKING STATION FOR LETTUCE RECEIVING TRAYS	5218812	06/15/1993
BROCCOLI BANDING MACHINE	5588278	12/31/1996
GRAPE STORAGE HANDLING BAG	6045838	04/04/2000
PRODUCE BAG BUNDLE AND BELT MOUNTED SUPPORT THEREFORE	6374577	04/23/2002
PINEAPPLE PLANT NAMED 'P-1972' (Elite MG 2)	PP16396 P3	03/28/2006

Patent Applications

Title	Application No.	Filing Date
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SEALING BOXES	09/999555	11/30/2001
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROCESSING SHREDDED VEGETABLES	10/683538	10/10/2003
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR WASHING A CORED LETTUCE HEAD	10/745905	12/23/2003
METHOD FOR RIPENING BANANAS	11/003,607	12/02/2004
METHOD FOR TREATING A DISEASE IN A PLANT	60/639075	12/23/2004
METHOD FOR TRIMMING LETTUCE (Top & Tail)	11/139464	05/26/2005
LETTUCE HARVESTING FOR CUP-SHAPED	11/376513	03/14/2006

-4-

PATENT REEL: 022427 FRAME: 0260

PORTIONS OF HEADS		
DOLE-14 PINEAPPLE	12/215534	06/26/2008
WASHING A CORED LETTUCE HEAD	11/869613	10/09/2007